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Consumers’ ideal specifications of PHEV/EV are not an ‘empty wish'. It is quite likely that Next-
Gen automobile markets will grow in Japan soon.

* 50% of the domestic residents do not own a car while 70% of rural residens assume cars as their daily

Attitude toward necessity. Whoever own cars as of now do not terminate car ownership.
car ownership * Mobility needs are satisfied with public transportations and privately-owned cars.

» Shared services of cars need to become more accessible, available and easily processed.

» Cost is the most important factor for purchasing a car (Purchase cost, fuel efficiency, and maintenance costs)
_ + Japanese minicars are the most popular car segment. Small car segment prevails while SUVs follow.
Purchase Behavior « ICE and HEV are the most popular choices as of now. PHEV/EV are becoming popular too.
« Pay 2 to 2.5M JPY in cash is the typical purchase behavior. Deffered payment and auto loan are the minor

methods.

The higher income, the more PHEV/EV. The income level and acceptance level of PHEV/EV are proportional.
, , » EVis leasted accepted among rental house tenants; Installation of electric chargers are a factor.
Powertrain selections | .  The environmentally friendliness and cheaper TCO of PHEV/EV are viewed favorably.

Consumer profiles : ICE is more preferred by rural residents while PHEV/EV are slightly more popular among urban dwellers.
&

n . * More than 40% of consumers want to buy PHEVs and EVs in the future.
Implications for. » PHEV/EV purchase are lagged behind due to (1) Expensive purchase price and (2)Unprevailing charging spots
next-gen automobile | . |deals conditions to buy PHEV/EV; (1) Up to 2.5M JPY to buy (2) >=30% of resale value 5 years later (3)
market in Japan Japanese minicar, Compact car segments (4)>=500km mileage at a charge (5) Home electric charger (6)Less
than 10 mins for quick-charging on the go
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I8 Attitude toward ‘Car ownership’

4 2022 Japan Consumer Survey on Next-Generation Automobiles © 2022. For information, contact Deloitte Tohmatsu Group.



50% of the domestic residents do not own a car, while 70% of rural residents
own cars; car ownership is more pronounced in rural areas.

Q: Does your family own car(s)? 540 645 774
100% -
90%
(n =1,959)
80%
70%
Yes (1 car)

B ves (2 cars) 60%

Yes (more than 3 cars) 50%

Il o

40%
30%
20%
10%
0%
Tokyo 23 wards Ordinance- Other regions
Respondent: People up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold driver's licenses nationwide designated cities

and suburban Tokyo
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Most rural residents assume a car as a daily necessity while only a half do so

nationwide.
Needs for cars

Q: Do you need car(s)?

(n =1,959)

T Yes (1 car/person)
B Ves (1 car/ household)

- Do not know
- Relatively no

B No

Respondent: People up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold driver's licenses nationwide
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Rural residents lack means of transportation and own cars out of daily necessity,
while urban residents own cars for other reasons.

Reasons to own car(s)

Q: What is the No.1 reason to own car(s)?

(n =983)

B Nessesary for daily life B No favorite rental/sharing cars available
B \o alternate transportations Anxious of sharing cars with strangers
] Cheaper than rental/sharing cars ] Enjoy customizing cars

- Status of car ownership - Other resasons

] Nessesary for weekend leisure Nothing fit to my thought

Respondent: People who currently own at least one car in their household
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Public transportation and private-owned cars fulfill mobility needs; Car Sharing & Car

Rental Services are minor choices for many people in Japan.

Mobility needs & methods

Q: What are your travel patterns and methods?

1% 0%
Short distance trip 5 . . 5 . o
(Grocery shopping) (n=1,654) £e i 14% 18% 28% 2%
% 1%
(o]
Short distance trip >
40 1 0, 2 (0] 1 0, 20
(Commuting & On business) (n=891) £0% % 3% 8% 9% 7
1% 1% 2% Yy
(o]
Long distance trip 5 ., DU . R1%
(Shopping & Leisure) (n=493) S0 >% B | 20% B4 0%
% 1% 2% 0%
(0] 0
Long distance trip 5 o 2% . = 1%
(Commuting & On business) (n=249) S 4% 3M)?,% 406%
Long distance trip 5 ) 5 3%
(Travel & Business trip) (n=541) =8 4% 10% S 3%
0% 0%
T T T T T T T T T T =
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Respondents: Those who answered their travel patterns and means of travel (* the number of respondents differs
depending on their travel patterns)
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I Private-owned car

- Scooters, Motor bykes

B sicycles

- Rental cars

B car sharing

B sharing/Rental bykes
Sharing/Rental Bicycles

B Public transportations

- Taxi

B ride sharing

B sharing cars with friends/colleagues
On foot

Do not know
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Car owners intend to keep the number of cars owned as is.

3 Years’ plan of Car ownership

. 100%
Q: What is your next 3 years’ plan to own car(s)?

(n = 983) 90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%

30%

20%

B incease numer of cars to own
_ 10%
- Keep the same number of cars as is

' Reduce number of cars to own 0%

I o longer own a car

Respondent: People who currently own at least one car in their household
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Free cost & maintainance fees are recognized as the benefit of car sharing and
car rentals

Benefits of car sharing and car rentals

Q: What are the benefits of the shared-car services? (MA up to 5 choices)

(n = 980)
Free maintainance fee 583

No need to service cars 548
Availability & Accessibility 332
Usuful on business trip and long distance trip
Can drive laxury cars | cannot afford to buy
Can drive newer cars
Can drive different types of cars

Can try cars | consider to buy

Other reasons

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600

Respondents: Among consumers up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold a driver's license nationwide, those who answered that car-sharing
services are beneficial
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Lack of availability & inconvenient procedures are recognized as disadvantages
of the shared car services

Disadvantages of “shared services" for cars

Q: What are the disadvantages of the shared-car services? (MA up to 5 choices)

(n = 1,959)

Not guaranteed availability 1,124
Inconvenient procedures 997
Need to return to the original place 972
Unaccessibility 894
Concern about cleanliness of the cars 736
Not cheaper than private-owned cars 702
Shared car services are out of my choice 535
Lack of variety of cars 295

Other reasons 20

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1,000 1,100 1,200

Respondents: Among consumers up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold a driver's license nationwide, those who answered that car-sharing
services have disadvantages
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Purchase behavior
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Purchase price is the most important factor. In addition, TCO, such as fuel

consumption and maintenance fees also weighed heavily.

Important factors of purchasing a car

Q: What are the important factors of buying a car? (MA up to 5 choices)

Total cost of purchase
Fuel consumption
Safety

Maintenance cost 489

Driving specs 458
Body type & size 352
Credibility 331
Design and body color 287

Confortability
Car interior space
Resale value

275
227
194

Brand value 101
State-of-the-art technology 94
Eco friendliness 41
N/A 387

(n =1,062)

836
656
585

0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500

Respondent: Among consumers up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold a driver's license nationwide, those who plan to purchase a car in the
future
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Japanese micro-car is the most popular. Small car(= A seg) and SUVs/minivans
follow. Japanese consumers prefer small cars.

Body type of a car to buy

Q: Which body type(s) of cars do you consider to buy within the next 3 years? (MA up to 3 choices)

(n=572)
140 -] 220 137 137 136
123
120 ~
100 ~
89
80 -~
60 ~
40 - 32 32
25
20
N .
0 + T T
Japanese  Small/ SuUV Minivan/ Sedan Station-  2-doors Cross- Do not N/A
micro car Compact One-box wagon coupe country know
car car

Respondent: Among consumers up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold a driver's license nationwide, those who plan to purchase a car within the
next 3 years
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ICE and HEV are the choices as of now, while PHEV and EV are becoming popular.

Selection of the Powertrains

Q: Which powertrains are you going to buy within the next 3 years? (MA) (n = 572)

300 A~ 287

275

250 H

200 H

150 o

100

50

ICE HEV PHEV EV DE FCEV Others/
Do not know

Respondent: Among consumers up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold a driver's license nationwide, those who plan to purchase a car within the next 3 years
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‘2 to 2.5M JPY in cash’ is the typical budget payment method. Monthly payment
and interest rates are less concerning than the total purchase amount.

Budget and payment method

Q: What is the expected purchase price? (SA) Q: What is the expected payment method? (SA) (n = 1,062)
(n =1,062)
500k to 999k JPY 76 "l Incash
1o 1.49M JPY o I Auto loan of commercial bank
" Auto loan of auto-credit company
1.5 to 1.99M JP 129 Il Defferred payment
2o 2aoey | o huto leze
B Others
2.5 to 2.99M JPY 162
3 to 3.49M JPY 141 Q: What do you value in your payments? (MA) (n =1,062)
3.5t 3.99MJPY 81 Total purchase amount [ 605
4 to 449M JPY 63 Monthly payment 328
4.5 to 4.99M JPY 39 Loan interest 178
More than 5M JPY 81 . Payment methods 175
| . . . . which entitle car ownership
0 50 100 150 200 Others | 4

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
Respondent: Among consumers up to the age of 20 ~ 69 who hold a driver's license nationwide, those who plan to purchase a car in the

future
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! Consumer profiles and powertrain selections
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ICE is more popular in rural areas while PHEV/EV are slightly more accepted in
urban areas.

Powertrain choices and resident areas

ICE DE HEV PHEV EV FCEV

Tokyo 23 wards 15% 173

Ordinace-designated cities

0, 0,
and Suburban Tokyo 14% 3% WY

Other regions 414

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

Respondent: Among those who plan to purchase a private car in the future, those who answered their own attributes (area of residence)
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Higher incomes, more PHEV/EVs. Subsidies are widely available for purchase of
EVs but the prices would be still not affordable for lower income earners.

Powertrain choices and income levels

ICE DE HEV PHEV EV FCEV

Less than 2M JPY 5% 15% ey 141

2~4AM JPY 11% 158

4~6M JPY 6% 174

6~8M JPY 11% eV 142

8~10M JPY 26% 10% 33% 15% 13% 3%

81

I
/
/

More than 10M JPY 14% 127

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

Respondents: Those who are planning to buy a private car in the future and who answered their own attributes (annual income)
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Ratio of EV purchasers is relatively low among rental-house tenants. Difficulty to
install the electric charger at home would be an obstacle for them to buy EV.

Powertrain choices and resident status

ICE DE HEV PHEV EV
0%
A detachced house (Tenant) 37% 8% 29% 18% 8% 58
Apart t/Cond
\partment/Condo/ 35% 9% 31% 11% 12% 213
Public housing (Tenant) / | / |
A detached house (Owner) 32% 7% 31% 14% 13% SV 477
Apart t/Cond
\partment/Condo/ 28% 8% 35% 10% 16% 2 129
Public housing (Owner)
I I I I I I I I I I 1
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Respondent: Among those who plan to purchase a private car in the future, those who answered their own attributes (type of residence)
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Environmentally friendliness and cheaper TCO of PHEV/EV are highly appreciated.

Reasons to select PHEV/EV

Q: Why did you /are you goinqg to buy PHEV/EV? Rate each opinions toward PHEV/EV.

(n = 636)

- Stlongly agree - Agree - Neither - Do not agree - Disagree - NA

Fnvironmentallv friendlv
a1

Latest technologies/products

Good deals owing to subsidies and tax benefits
Convenient to be chargable at home

Can use as a power-source in case of emergency
Saving-energy by utilizing EV as a storage baterry
Attractive specifications

Want to boast off EV ownership

People around me hold Evs

Have favorite models/designs of Evs

W 4% D os% : 2%
16% 38% o gy e 2
18% 43% ) ) : 4% 2%
15% 42% 8% 6% BOA
17% 45% 27% = 7% 3% B
9% 19% 27% 21% 21% 3|
8% 20% 29% 19% 20% 4% |
8% 20% 29% 19% 20% 4% |
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

Respondent: Among 20 ~ 69 year-old consumers nationwide who hold a driver's license, those who answered that they would like to purchase

PHEVs/EVs someday (including those whose timing is undecided)

21 2022 Japan Consumer Survey on Next-Generation Automobiles
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W8 Implications for next-gen automobile market in Japan
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40% want to buy PHEVs and EVs someday, which shows potential growth of the market.

Intention to buy PHEV/EV in the future

Q: Are you interested in an EV/PHEV and do you want to buy it someday?

(n =1,062)

Strongly agree Agree Neither Do not agree  Disagree

EV

PHEV 10%

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% 55% 60% 65% 70% 75% 80% 85% 90% 95% 100%

Respondent: Those who plan to buy a private car in the future
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Expensive purchase prices and underdeveloped charging infrastructure are the main
concerns to buy PHEV/EV in Japan.

Concerns

Q: Why are PHEV/EV/FCEV not included in your purchase list? (MA)

Reason for not buying PHEV/EV (%) . Reasons for not buying PHEV/EV (n) ,_
250 ~
200
150 ~
100 ~
50 ~
0 J
" Purchase price I Not enough charging points [l No best body type and size [l Safety Il Others
i Anxiety in purchase processlll Mileage B Time to charge Low resale value NA

Respondents: Those who are planning to purchase their own cars in the future and exclude PHEVs and EVs from the candidates
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The ideal PHEV/EV is less than 2.5M JPY and its resale value is maintained at over 30% after 5
years of purchase.

Q: What are the ideal specifications of PHEVs and Evs which makes you consider purchasing it?

Total Resale value
purchase cost = Vehicle price + miscellaneous charges - subsidy After 5 years (n =1,062)

>=5M JPY

>=50%
4.5M~4.99M JPY

4~4.49M JPY

3.573.99M JPY >=40%

3~3.49M JPY

2.572.99M JPY

-200°
2~2.49M JPY >=30% 31

1.5~1.99M JPY
1~1.49M JPY

0% 20% 0% 20% 40%

Respondent: Those who plan to buy a private car in the future

500k~999k JPY
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Body type of a car to buy is Japanese minicar/compact car, while ideal milage per charge is 500

km or more.

Q: What are the ideal specifications of PHEVs and EVs that makes you consider purchasing it?

Body Type

Sedan 21
Station-wagon 15
Minivan/One box car 24
Small/Compact car = 24
Suv [
Cross country [l 4

2 door coupe 5

Japanese minicar J_ 26

Do not know 6
NA 3

0 20 40

Respondent: Those who plan to buy a private car in the future
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>=800km

>=700km

>=600km

>=500km

>=400km

>=300km

11
3
10
I :5
19
21
OL%J ZOI% 4(;%

© 2022. For information, contact Deloitte Tohmatsu Group.



The ideal charging spot is at home and 10 minutes or less for quick-charging on the go.

Q: In what kind of charging environment do you consider purchasing PHEV or EV?

Charging spot

Home (a detachced house)

Home (Apartment/Condo/Public housing)

Near-by charging spot h 18

Near-by charging spot (on the roads) | RN 36

Near-by car dearler shop | NI 7

Near-by gas station | EEEN 36

Others |} 3

At work F 8

58

0%

Respondent: Those who plan to buy a private car in the future
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20%

40%

60%

Charging time
on the go

Within 5 mins

Within 10 mins

Within 15 mins

Within 20 mins

Within 30 mins

(n =1,062)

I o

0%

20% 40%
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Survey Outline
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[Survey outline]
1,959 respondents living in Japan

ltems Contents

Period April 28, 2022 - May 6, 2022
survey technique Web survey
Respondents 20 -69 years old men and women living in Tokyo, ordinance-designated cities and other regions

1,959 samples (*The survey results are weighted back.)

» Regions: 23 Wards of Tokyo (540 samples), Suburban Tokyo and ordinance-designated cities (645 samples), Other regions (774 samples)
» Ratio of males to females 54%: 46%

»  Occupation:

50% A
40% o
Breakdown of surveys
Y 30% -
20% A
13 13 13
11 10
10% 4 5
0% __-_,_— . . . N . .  —
Public Business Clerical Engineers Other office Self- Liberal Dependants Part-timers Students Others  Unemployed
servants owners and workers workers  employed professionals

"
CATUUUVTO
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